Year ended
31 March 2019

USD sensitivity:

INR/USD - increase by 5% (31 March 2019 - 5%) 564.72 404.26

INR/USD - decrease by 5% (31 March 2019 - 5%) (564.72) (404.26)

  (ii) Price risk
   The Group is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to

uncertainties about the future market values of these investments. The investments in mutual funds have been
disclosed in Note 4.

   The Group is also exposed to the price risk for its investment in bonds and debentures. These being debt instruments,
the exposure to risk of changes in market rates is minimal. The details of such investments in bonds are given in
Note 4.

   The Group is mainly exposed to change in market rates of its investments in mutual funds recognised at FVTPL.
A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact of change in market prices of these instruments from the prices
existing as at the reporting date is given below:

   The Group has laid policies and guidelines which it adheres to in order to minimise pricing risk arising from
investments in debt mutual funds.

   Sensitivity analysis:

Particulars As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Price increase by (1%) - Investments measured at FVTPL  61.34  59.12

Price decrease by (1%) - Investments measured at FVTPL  (61.34)  (59.12)

  (iii) Interest rate risk
   Liabilities:
   The Group’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

Particulars As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Variable rate borrowing  9,711.69  6,937.63

Total borrowings  9,711.69  6,937.63

   Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in
interest rates.

34 Financial risk management (Contd.)

(All amounts in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

102  |  IntraSoft Technologies Limited

Particulars Year ended
31 March 2020

Year ended
31 March 2019

Interest sensitivity:

Interest rates - increase by 0.5% (31 March 2019 - 0.5%)  (48.56)  (34.69)

Interest rates - decrease by 0.5% (31 March 2019 - 0.5%)  48.56  34.69

   Assets
   The Group’s fixed deposits, interest bearing security deposits and loans are carrying at fixed rate. Therefore these

[…]

-Basic earnings per share (`)  0.81  0.97

 -Diluted earnings per share (`)  0.81  0.97

25 The Company has changed its assumption with respect to accounting for fair valuation of corporate guarantee given on
behalf	of	a	subsidiary	company	due	to	which	the	audited	figures	for	the	quarter	and	year	ended	31	March	2019	have	been
restated	in	accordance	with	the	requirement	of	Ind	AS	8,	“Accounting	Policies,	Changes	in	Accounting	Estimates	and	Errors”.
The	above	restatement	has	no	impact	on	the	consolidated	financial	results	of	the	Company.

 The following table summarises the impact on change in estimate on each individual line items for the year ended 31 March
2019. Line items that are not affected by changes have not been included.

Impact on items in Balance sheet

Particulars 31 March 2019
As originally

presented

Change 31 March 2019
as restated

Financial assets

Non-current investments   2,995.73 													(403.05)   2,592.68

Equity

Other equity   9,971.05 															(20.94)   9,950.11

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (net)*   168.98   (25.81) 														143.17

Other non-current liabilities   604.01   (233.15)   370.86

Other financial liabilities

Current   294.39   13.87   308.26

Other Current Liabilities   155.50   (137.02)   18.48

23  Tax expenses (Contd.)

(All amounts in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate Overview

Statutory Reports

Consolidated Financial Statements

Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2019-20  |  145

Impact on items in Statement of Profit & Loss

Particulars 31 March 2019
As originally

presented

Change 31 March 2019
as restated

Income

Other Income   610.37 															(65.44) 														544.93

Expenses

Finance costs   20.21   (18.69)   1.52

Tax expense

(b) Deferred tax   (11.84)   (25.81)   (37.65)

Impact on items in Statement of Cash flows

Particulars 31 March 2019
As originally

presented

Change 31 March 2019
as restated

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit	before	tax   196.37 															(46.75) 														149.62

Adjustments for

Finance costs   20.21   (18.69)   1.52

Unwinding	of	financial	guarantee   (116.68) 																65.44	 															(51.24)

26 Contingent liabilities and commitments
As at

31 March 2020
As at

31 March 2019
(a) Contingent liabilities

Guarantees given [refer note (i), (ii) & (iii) below]  5,581.25  5,581.25

Claims against Company, not acknowledged as debt [refer note (iv) below]  17.72  17.72

 5,598.97  5,598.97

Notes:
(i)  Guarantee given for step-down subsidiary 123Stores, Inc. is `5,550 Lacs.

(ii)  Guarantee given to customs for bonded warehouse is `1.25 Lacs.

(iii)   Guarantee issued in favour of Santosh Promoters Pvt. Limited amounting `30 Lacs vide Supreme court order dated 01 May